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THE DATA PROTECTION AUTHORITY

weekly meeting,

composed by Mr. K. Dafermos, President and the members Mr. N. Alivizatos, Mr. E. Kiountouzis, Mr. A. Papachristou, Mr. P. Pagkalos, Mr. V. Papapetropoulos, Mr. S. Lytras and Ms. E.Tsiganou, Secretary,

was held on 25/06/2001 at the respective premises, Omirou 8 (6th floor) in order to examine and reach a decision concerning the file of the TV production “Big Brother”. By order of the President, Mr. S. Lytras and Mr. Papachristou presented the case with the assistance of Ms. K. Karveli.

THE DATA PROTECTION AUTHORITY

Has deliberated that according to the Law


Following provisions of articles 178 and 179 of the Civil Code it is concluded that any legal act contrary to good morals is void. The term “good morals” is taken to mean the views of the average citizen concerning morality. Thus, from the moment that a legal act-either due to content or to pursued purpose- is contrary to the society’s views on morality-at the time of its drafting or its execution-nullity is the ipso jure consequence. The said nullity is valid even if both contracting parties or either one of them knew of the immorality involved and, in spite of that, proceeded with the drafting of the contract irrespective of the circumambient circumstances. Moreover, a legal act is also void, as opposed to good morals, when it excessively curtails another’s freedom. The term “freedom” is taken to mean the freedom consolidated by the law and order as well as the provisions on human rights set by the Constitution. In consequence, a legal act, with the intention to coerce an action or failure to act concerning an issue where will must be free according to the standing opinion of the society, is void. This becomes socially unacceptable when coercion occurs at a constitutionally protected field and tends to degrade it. In this case, nullity also occurs because the statement of will clashes with a prohibitory legal provision (art. 174 Civil Code). It is self-evident that nullity is ipso jure and irrespective of the sum of money offered in return to the person who expropriates a lawful good that enjoys full constitutional and legal protection. Such legal acts of an unlawful and immoral content include those that contravene constitutional provisions acclaiming a certain lawful good, such as respect and protection of the human value in the field of his/her private and public presence, as a fundamental general principle. The protection of and the respect for the human value and the corresponding obligation of the state to this effect constitute such an important state order that they are included among the provisions on the type of polity and may not be revised (art. 2 par. 1 of the Constitution). Other relevant provisions include those in articles 5, 5A, 9, 9A of the Constitution. Thus, and according to the aforementioned constitutional orders whose third party action in private relations is automatic, human value and the protection of human material and moral aspect constitute a supreme principle of public order from which waiving is not possible. Behaviour contrary to the said principles shall not be tolerated by law. Consequently, a statement of will on the above does not produce lawful results, while the corresponding agreement of the parties is void and considered as never to have taken place. Besides, according to Law 2472/97, personal data, as these are determined by art.2 ibid., with a view to create an electronic or non-electronic file, must be lawfully collected and for pre-specified lawful purposes as well as undergo legitimate processing in view of the said purposes. Therefore, for a file to be legitimate, the purpose of its creation must be lawful. Subsequently, when the said purpose contravenes the Constitution, the law or good morals, as these have been analysed above, data processing and file creation is unlawful regardless whether the individual has consented to it or not. This occurs because it is clear that, according to the law, “consent” is meant to be the statement of will by which the individual assents to an action in order to produce the legitimate result of data collection and their placing into a file. The said statement, however, as already mentioned, when void is considered to have never taken place and, as a result, the basic legal prerequisite is absent. 


In the case under examination and on the basis of file data in combination with the explanations given by the respective parties called for this purpose by the Hellenic Data Protection Authority, the following arise:

“ENA T.V. and FILM ENTEPRISES SA”, by its notification dated 30/05/2001, informed the Hellenic Data Protection Authority of the creation of a file aimed at the selection of people in order for them to participate to the TV show entitled “Big Brother”, scheduled for broadcast by ANTENNA TV SA at the beginning of the forthcoming TV season. By the same document, “ENA T.V. and FILM ENTEPRISES SA” informs the Authority of the fact that it is not going to collect sensitive personal data from the individuals to be selected. The same is confirmed by the TV station. In the aforementioned file, candidates’ data are filed in order for the candidates to sign the contract of participation to the show so that individuals eventually participating are selected among them. On the basis of a signed preliminary agreement, the company assumes the obligation to pay the amount of 50,000,000 (50 million GRD) to the final winner and another amount, not yet specified, to the other group members for their participation. Those selected are obliged to live together in a special studio for 112 days. During the said period, participants will be allowed no communication whatsoever with the world outside, will have no telephone, TV set, radio, newspaper, pen or pencil. They will have abandoned every professional, family or social relationship or activity. Each of the “players” will be living together with 11 unknown people having absolutely no privacy for 112 days in what is called “Big Brother’s house”. The house is equipped with a great number of video cameras and automatic recording devices. Every movement or sound of the participants will be recorded twenty four hours a day seven days a week. Players will also be constantly monitored by the producers and the audience. They are obliged to bear a wireless microphone when awake, while they are monitored when asleep as well. Scenes will be edited at a specific time every day and the most interesting moments according to the producer-not the player-are selected for broadcast by the TV station for about 45 minutes on a daily basis at a time that has not yet been determined. Moreover, the show will be constantly broadcast live on the Internet thus, so any interested Internet user around the world wherever s/he may be, will be able to watch everything that takes place in Big Brother’s house. Players may leave the house at their own free will, but they have to state the fact in the “confession room” and explain the reasons for their withdrawal in front of the TV audience. In addition, one of the participants is rejected on a regular basis following a decision by the rest of the participants and the audience until, in the end, one player is left to win the prize.


On the basis of the aforementioned evidence it is obvious that privacy as the core of human personality gradually disappears for the purpose of serving the needs of the show, and not only, since broadcasting is incessant on the Internet as well. The assumed obligation tends to humiliate the individual in breach of the order of article 2 par.1 of the Constitution. In fact, a number of citizens aiming exclusively at the small possibility of profit and the success of “publicity” comes forth to expropriate his/her personal life and becomes a prey of TV viewing rates. The citizen under contract is aware of the fact that there will be no privacy for him/her. S/He is watched by an indefinite number of people at any moment throughout the day. His/her slightest move is monitored, s/he can enjoy no activity whatsoever in secret, even that one traditionally taking place in isolation, while s/he fails to control acts of impulse beyond TV ratings. Human existence of the participants is scorned and drifts away by ratings without the participant being able to react. The participant is humiliated multiple times, without him/her realising it. Even sleep is monitored and broadcast. The participant becomes a toy in the hands of the TV station and in the eyes of the audience watching the show or the corresponding Internet web page. All these actions are accompanied by full isolation of the participant from the outside world even in the case that such contact is necessary due to force majeure. Participants have no telephone, television or radio, cannot accept visits from third parties or send letters. Nor can they satisfy any consumer needs, since the provision of the necessary supplies is under the producer’s care. 


Under such circumstances, the consent of the individual legitimizing the controller to collect personal data and create a file is anticonstitutional, unlawful and contrary to good morals, since it instigates behaviour contrary to the aforementioned constitutional provisions on the respect for and the protection of the human value. These provisions cannot be waived, but, in addition to the participant’s consent, the agreement contracted excessively curtails freedom, and is, therefore, void.

It must be noted that the fact that the data subject may withdraw from the show cannot legitimize consent, given that even the said withdrawal can only occur following a certain procedure which makes it harder for the participant to actually withdraw: explaining the reasons for withdrawing in a special room pompously called “confession room”, videotaping and broadcasting of this procedure. In any event, when participants do not withdraw, excessively curtailment of freedom and other repressive terms and conditions will still be binding for all parties even if they may lead to the aforementioned situation.

Lastly, the controller of the aforementioned file under creation was proven to be the company under the name “ENA TV AND FILM PRODUCTIONS SA”, not the station that will simply broadcast the show. As a result and since the pursued purpose involves the above restrictions, necessary administrative penalties must be imposed upon the said production company only. In view of the severity of the violation, in application of article 21 par.1e, Law 2472/97 the termination of the processing of relevant personal data must be ordered.

FOR THESE REASONS

THE DATA PROTECTION AUTHORITY

Orders the termination of the processing of those personal data on the basis of which the company by the title of “ENA T.V. and FILM ENTEPRISES SA” is setting up a file for the purposes of the “Big Brother” Show that is about to be broadcast by the “ANTENNA TV. SA” TV station.
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